

**CITY OF SNOQUALMIE**  
**PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**  
**February 2019 - Monthly Report**

- **Pedestrian Activated Signal – Fisher Ave and Snoqualmie Parkway:** As there is no other work until the poles arrive, the contractor has been issued a suspension of work. Due to the long lead time for the signal poles, they should be installed in the next couple of weeks (by mid-February) construction should be complete by mid-March 2019. This is solely dependent on when the poles arrive.
  - ✓ Budget: \$325,000 (PSRC grant: \$175,000)
  - ✓ Contract amount: \$366,283
- **Pressure Zone Modifications Project** – Project is almost complete. Contractor is finishing up the PRV on Reinig Road. Project is schedule to be complete by the end of March 2019. Electrical work still pending.
  - ✓ Budget: \$1,930,589
  - ✓ Contract amount: \$1,513,547.34
- **Pedestrian Activated Signal – SE River Street and SR-202 Intersection** (Design: KPG Engineers): We are waiting on WSDOT. Funding for this project: SRI \$200,000 and SR II \$200,000 mitigation fund.
- **Stillwater Bog Repairs** – Waiting on budget discussion.
- **RCO Grant** – We are on step closer to making Chelsea’s Dream becoming a reality. This will be the first All – Inclusive Playground in Snoqualmie Valley. The City has applied for a grant though the Recreation and Conservation Office (RCO). We received a very positive initial review of our project. Our final presentation is complete and the Mayor and Senator Mullet for approval. The “Chelsea’s Dream Team” will reassemble in May 2019.
- **New Bike track** – Due to various broken pieces at the Fisher Bike park we will need to close this track down and remove the wooden structure. Staff is working with our engineers on replacing it as a pump track.
- **Water Reclamation Facility Phase II:** Project is on schedule with only minor change orders at this time. Completion date is anticipated in May 2019.
  - ✓ Contract amount: \$10,416,516.70
  - ✓ Change Order #1: \$92,363
- **Greek Streets update:** (Design: Perteet Inc.) Seeking Council approval to award contract to KLB Construction.
- **Water Reservoir Improvement Project:** Project is done. We submitted our final documentation to the appropriate agencies. (L&I, Dept. of Rev. and Employment Security Dept.)
- **Utility System Plan Project:** RH2 is the city’s consulting engineer providing the services for this project. The first draft for agency review is anticipated for May 2019. Project completion is anticipated for March 2020.

- ✓ Contract amount: \$788,809.00
- ✓ Change orders: \$0

- **Meadowbrook Sidewalk Extension:** Working with the Transportation Improvement Board (TIB) and this project should be going to bid by the end of March 2019.
- **Community Block Grant**
  - Tokul Sidewalk – this project extends pedestrian sidewalk from the East side of the SR202 truss bridge to Tokul Roundabout. We anticipate receiving bids in mid-April 2019.
  - Boardwalk Fence: this is a pedestrian safety project as families use the new boardwalk between King Street and Fir Street. We are working with Richard Anderson from the Railway Museum. Anticipate going to bid in March 2019.
  - Pedestrian crosswalks on SR202: this project is the crosswalk at King St. and Sr202 and the mid-block crosswalk in conjunction with the pedestrian signal at River and SR202. Coordinated efforts to place Rectangular Rapid flashing beacons (RRFB) at each crosswalk.
- **Pavement Management Plan:** SCJ Alliance is the City’s consultant. A kickoff meeting was held November 15, 2018. Due to snow event, project completion is scheduled by mid-April 2019.
  - ✓ Contract amount: \$31,258.00
  - ✓ Change orders: \$0
- **Town Center Phase III:** RFQ in end of March 2019 for design only
- **Stellar Way Project:** This is a sidewalk and tree replacement project for pedestrian safety. Although this was approved in 2018, the General Fund items are on hold pending Council budget discussions.
- **Sidewalk R&R:** Bid package is almost complete and we will be receiving estimates and bringing to committee in early June of 2019.
- **Reclaim Amendment No. 6:** Bringing back to committee for approval 3/5/19.
- **ADA transition plan:** This is a County requirement for the City to apply/receive grant funding for future projects. Estimated amount is \$40,000